PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN.

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975

Helpline No.: 0172-2864100 (From 10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days)

Shri Jagtar Singh S/o Shri Sampooran Singh, Village Naraina, PO Bhagrana, Block Khera, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o District Development and

Panchavat Officer (DDPO). Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Addl. Dy. Commissioner(Development), Fatehgarh Sahib.

...Respondents

AC No.4421/2021

Shri Jagtar Singh, Appellant, in person. Present:

Shri Narpinder Singh Grewal, DDPO Fatehgarh Sahib/PIO and

Shri Rajinder Kumar, Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat Naraina,

Block Khera, District Fatehgarh Sahib (through cisco webex).

ORDER

(Heard in person/through ciso webex)

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 19.01.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The case has been heard today. Shri Jagtar Singh, appellant comes present to attend the hearing in person before the Bench. He states that no information has been supplied to him so far.
- 3. Shri Narpinder Singh Grewal, DDPO, Fatehgarh Sahib and Shri Rajinder Kumar, Panchayat Secretary, Gramt Panchayat Naraina, Block Khera, District Fatehgarh Sahib come present to attend the hearing through cisco webex. The PIO states that the enquiry into the complaint made by the appellant against the Sarpanch of Gram Panchayat, Smt. Sarabijt Kaur was got conducted by the Director, Rural Development & Panchayat Department through ADC (Dev.), Mohali, who submitted his report vide letter dated 07.01.2022 and did not prove any charges made in the complaint against the Sarpanch Smt. Sarabjit Kaur, Gram Panchayat, Naraina. On receipt of enquiry report, the complaint made by the appellant has been filed by the Director, Rural Development & Panchayat, Punjab vide order dated 19.01.2022. He further states that the said information along with an affidavit, as directed by the Hon'ble Commission, has been sent by registered post to the appellant on 04.04.2022.

Poic Sale Mormation

AC No.4421/2021

4. Post deliberations, the appellant is apprised of the version of the PIO/DDPO, Fatehgarh Sahib and the contents of the affidavit are read out to him. He is further informed that the original affidavit has been sent to him by the PIO only yesterday. A copy of the affidavit will be enclosed with the order of the Bench. Upon this, he gives consent to the closure of the appeal case.

-2-

5. In view of the above, **the instant appeal case is disposed off and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Encl: Copy of Affidavit of DDPO

Chandigarh 05.04.2022 Sd/-(Lt Gen Ajae Kumar Sharma (Retd)) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Copy to (By Regd.Post):

Public Information Officer/BDPO, Khera, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

EAR ROSE GARDEN,
INDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975

Helpline No.: 0172-2864100 (From 10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days)

Shri Ramesh Kumar S/o Shri Sukhdev Singh, R/o Village Bhullan, District Sangrur.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer (BDPO), Anandana at Moonak, District Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority
O/o District Development &

Panchayat Officer (DDPO), Sangrur.

...Respondents

AC No.4426/2021

Present:

- i) Appellant- absent.
- (ii) Smt. Paramjit Kaur, Superintendent, O/o BDPO Anandana at Moonak, District Sangrur with Shri Suresh Kumar, Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat, Bhullan, District Sangrur, in person.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 19.01.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The case has been heard today in Commission's office at Chandigarh. Shri Ramesh Kumar, appellant has not come present to attend the hearing in person or through CISCO Webex.
- 3. Smt. Paramjit Kaur, Superintendent/PIO, O/o BDPO Anandana at Moonak, District Sangrur along with Shri Suresh Kumar, Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat, Bhullan, District Sangrur, comes present to attend the hearing in person before the Bench. Smt. Paramjit Kaur states that the information sought by the appellant has been supplied to him and he has also acknowledged receipt of information vide his letter sent along with the letter of BDPO Anndana at Moonak dated 15.03.2022.
- 4. On perusal of the case file, the Bench finds that the appellant has acknowledged receipt of information which has been sent vide BDPO's letter dated 15.03.2022.



-2- <u>AC No.4426/2021</u>

5. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in the matter. **The instant appeal case** is disposed off and closed. Copies of the Order be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 05.04.2022 Sd/-(Lt Gen Ajae Kumar Sharma (Retd)) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.



Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975

Helpline No.: 0172-2864100 (From 10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days)

Shri Ramesh Kumar S/o Shri Sukhdev Singh, R/o Village Bhullan, District Sangrur.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer (BDPO), Anandana at Moonak, District Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer (DDPO), Sangrur.

...Respondents

AC No.4427/2021

Present:

- i) Appellant- absent.
- (ii) Smt. Paramjit Kaur, Superintendent, O/o BDPO Anandana at Moonak, District Sangrur with Shri Suresh Kumar, Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat, Bhullan, District Sangrur, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

(Heard in person)

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 19.01.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The case has been heard today in Commission's office at Chandigarh. Shri Ramesh Kumar, appellant has not come present to attend the hearing in person or through CISCO Webex.
- 3. Smt. Paramjit Kaur, Superintendent/PIO, O/o BDPO Anandana at Moonak, District Sangrur along with Shri Suresh Kumar, Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat, Bhullan, District Sangrur, comes present to attend the hearing in person before the Bench. Smt. Paramjit Kaur states that the information sought by the appellant has been supplied to him and he has also acknowledged receipt of information vide his letter sent along with the letter of BDPO Anndana at Moonak dated 15.03.2022.
- 4. On perusal of the case file, the Bench finds that the appellant has acknowledged receipt of information which has been sent vide BDPO's letter dated 15.03.2022.



AC No.4427/2021

5. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in the matter. **The instant appeal case** is disposed off and closed. Copies of the Order be sent to the concerned parties.

-2-

Chandigarh 05.04.2022 Sd/-(Lt Gen Ajae Kumar Sharma (Retd)) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

PSIC USS

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975 Helpline No.0172-2864100(From 10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days)

Smt. Gurjant Kaur, W/o Shri Joginder Singh R/o Village Sahour,PO Mehal Kalan, District Barnala.

.... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Headmaster, Govt. High School, Sahour, District Barnala.

First Appellate Authority O/o Headmaster, Govt. High School, Sahour, District Barnala.

...Respondents

AC No.2882 of 2021

Present: (i) Advocate Rupinder Singh, on behalf of the Appellant-Through cisco webex.

(ii) Shri Raminderpal Singh, Headmaster, Govt. High School, Sahour, District Barnala, PIO/Respondent-Through cisco webex.

ORDER

(Heard through cisco webex)

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 19.01.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The case has been heard today. Shri Rupinder Singh, comes present to attend the hearing through cisco webex on behalf of the appellant.
- 3. Shri Raminderpal Singh, Headmaster, Govt. High School, Sahour, District Barnala comes present to attend the hearing through cisco webex. He states that the information has been supplied to the appellant Smt. Gurjant Kaur by registered post on 07.02.2022 and a copy of the same has been sent to the Hon'ble Commission vide letter dated 11.02.2022.
- 4. On the asking of the Bench, the representative of appellant Shri Rupinder Singh states that the appellant has received information on 10.02.2022, but the same is illegible, unsigned and unattested. He also refers to the submissions made by the appellant vide letter dated 25.03.2022 and points out that the information has been inordinately delayed by the PIO. On perusal of the copy received by the Bench, the Bench apprises the representative of appellant that the copy of information received by the Bench is legible and duly attested by the PIO and that the same would be sent to the appellant along with the order.



AC No.2882/2021

4. The Bench peruses the documents sent by the PIO and also examines the submissions made by the appellant and observes that adequate information stands supplied to the appellant.

-2-

5. In view of the above, the Bench does not feel need for further intervention in the matter. **The**instant appeal case is disposed off and closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 05.042022 Sd/-(Lt Gen Ajae Kumar Sharma (Retd)) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Encl: Letter dated11.02.2022 of PIO.